CHAPTER 405

No. 200, S.]

[Published July 7, 1949.

## CHAPTER 405.

AN ACT to repeal 110.01 (9); to amend 15.21 (1) (introductory paragraph), 20.01 (1) (a) and (f) and (2m) (a), 20.02 (1) (a) and (c), 20.03 (1) (a), 20.04 (1) (introductory paragraph), 20.05 (1) (introductory paragraph), 20.055 (1), 20.056 (3) (a), 20.08 (1) (introductory paragraph), 20.10 (1) (introductory paragraph), 20.12 (1) (introductory paragraph), 20.14 (1) (introductory paragraph) and (3) (introductory paragraph) ductory paragraph), 20.21 (1) (introductory paragraph), 20.33 (1) (introductory paragraph), 20.43 (1) (introductory paragraph), 20.49 (1) (a) and (b), 20.51 (1) (introductory paragraph), 20.52, 20.53, 20.535, 20.55 (1) (introductory paragraph), 20.52 (20.53 (20 20.57 (1) (introductory paragraph), 20.60 (1) (introductory paragraph), 20.62 (1) and (5), 20.64 (1) (introductory paragraph), 20.66 (2), 20.71 (1) (introductory paragraph), 20.72 (1) (introductory paragraph), 23.09 (6), 25.16 (1), 45.04, 45.35 (5), 46.014 (2), 73.02 (2), 93.02 (8) (b), 110.01 (1) and (3), 114.30 (3), 165.01 (7), 186.015 (6), 180.01 (2), and (3), 220.02 (8) of the statutes, relating to selection (7), 186.015 (6), 189.01 (2) and (3), 220.02 (8) of the statutes, relating to salaries of state officers and employes, and the compensation of members of the legislature, the reimbursement of their expenses and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 15.21 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes is amended to read: 15.21 (1) (introductory paragraph) There is created a department of state audit in charge of a director designated as "state auditor" who shall be appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the senate for a term of 6 years beginning July 1949 and until his successor is appointed and qualified. \* successor shall be appointed not later than April I, next preceding the expiration of each term. The state auditor shall be paid an annual salary of \* \* \$9,000. The person eligible for appointment as state auditor shall have the following qualifications:

SECTION 2. 20.01 (1) (a) and (f) and (2m) of the statutes are amended to read: 20.01 (1) (a) \* \* \* \$200 per month, payable monthly. 20.01 (1) (a) \*

20.01 (1) (a) \* \* \* \$200 per month, payable monthly.
(f) Any member of the legislature who has signified, by affidavit filed with the director of budget and accounts, the necessity of establishing a temporary residence at the state capital for the period of any regular or special legislative session shall be entitled to an allowance of not to exceed \$100 per calendar month, or part thereof, for expenses incurred for food and lodging during \* \* \* each regular session and during \* \* \* each special session. Such allowances shall be paid \* \* \* within one week after each calendar month; and shall be paid, upon the filing with such director, the member's affidavit stating the amount of such expenses and lodging. This paragraph shall be applicable only as to each member until the expiration of the present term of such member.

(2m) (a) For his services as president of the senate \* \* \* \$7,500 per term,

payable one-half at the beginning of the regular session, one-fourth at the end of such session, and one-fourth on the first of January following:

Section 3. 20.02 (1) (a) and (c) of the statutes are amended to read: 20.02 (1) (a) To the governor an annual salary of \* \* \* \$12.500.

(c) To the lieutenant governor when acting as governor because of the temporary absence or temporary disability of the governor, additional compensation at the rate of \$25 per day; when acting as governor because of a vacancy in the office of governor created by the happening of any contingency specified in section 17.03, an annual salary of \* \* \* \$12,500 together with all the other rights, privileges and emoluments of the office of governor. The annual salary of \* \* \* \$12,500 paid in such instance shall be in lieu of all other compensation provided for the lieutenant governor.

Section 4. 20.03 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.03 (1) (a) To the adjutant general, an annual salary of

SECTION 5. 20.04 (1) (introductory paragraph), of the statutes, as amended by chapter 360, laws of 1949 (bill No. 24, A.), is amended to read:

20.04 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1949, \$48,000, and annually, beginning July 1, 1950, \$49,500 for the execution of his functions. The annual salary of the secretary of state shall be \* \* \* \$7,500, and the annual salary of the assistant secretary of state shall be \* \* \* \$5,000. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

Section 6. 20.05 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 360, laws of 1949 (bill No. 24, A.), is amended to read:

20.05 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1949, \$46,600, and annually, beginning July 1, 1950, \$49,900 for the execution of his functions. The annual salary of the state treasurer shall be \* \* \* \$7,500, and the annual salary of the assistant state treasurer shall be \* \* \* \$5,000. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

Section 7. 20.055 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.055 (1) All moneys paid into the state deposit fund under the provisions of section 34.08 are appropriated to the board of deposits, to carry out the purposes of the creation of said fund and to be used as provided in said section 34.08. Of this there is allotted to the executive secretary an annual salary of not to exceed \* \* \* \$5,000 as fixed by the board of deposits.

Section 8. 20.056 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 20.056 (3) (a) To the state supervisor of inspectors, an annual salary of \* \* \$4,500.

Section 9. 20.08 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes, as amended by chap-

ter 360, laws of 1949 (bill No. 24, A.), is amended to read: 20.08 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1949, \$149,700, and annually, beginning July 1, 1950, \$152,900 for the execution of his functions, including section 14.525. The annual salary of the attorney-general shall be \* \* \* deputy attorney-general shall be \* \* \* \$7,000. Of this appropria \$8,500 and of the deputy attorney-general shall be \$7,000. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

Section 10. 20.10 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes, as amended by

chapter 360, laws of 1949 (bill No. 24, A.), is amended to read:

20.10 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1949, \$80,015, and annually, beginning July 1, 1950, \$82,225 for the execution of functions of the bureau of purchases. The annual salary of the director of purchases shall not exceed \* \* \* \$7,500 as fixed by the governor. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

Section 11. 20.12 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes, as amended by

chapter 360, laws of 1949 (bill No. 24, A.), is amended to read: 20.12 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1949, \$300,000, and annually, beginning July 1, 1950, \$310,300 for the general administration expenses of the bureau of engineering and the operation of the several buildings and properties, except the state office building, for whose operation the bureau of engineering is responsible under the statutes. The annual salary of the state chief engineer and of the state architect shall not exceed \* \* \* \$8,500 and \* \* \* \$8,000 respectively as fixed by the governor. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

SECTION 12. 20.14 (1) (introductory paragraph) and (3) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 360, laws of 1949 (bill No. 24, A.), are amended read:

20.14 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1949, \$71,200, and annually, beginning July 1, 1950, \$73,100 for the execution of its functions, other than those for which special appropriations are made in subsections (2) and (3). The members of the commission shall receive no compensation, but shall be paid their actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred in the discharge of their official duties. The annual salary of the secretary shall not exceed \* \* \* \$6,500 as fixed by the commission. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

(3) (introductory paragraph) On July 1. 1949, and on July 1, of each odd-numbered year thereafter, \$44,100, and on July 1, 1950, and on July 1, of each even-numbered year thereafter, \$62,000 for the execution of the functions of the legislative reference library. The annual salary of the chief of the legislative reference library shall not exceed \* \* \$8,000 as fixed by the commission. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

Section 13. 20.21 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 360, laws of 1949 (bill No. 24, A.), is amended to read:

20.21 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1949, \$298,800, and annually, beginning July 1, 1950, \$306,400 for the execution of his functions. The annual salary of the state superintendent shall be \* \* \* \$10,000. Of this appropriation there is the state superintendent shall be \$10,000. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

SECTION 14. 20.33 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 360, laws of 1949 (bill No. 24, A.), is amended to read:

20.33 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1949, \$70,000, and annually, beginning July 1, 1950, \$71,700 for the administrative expenses of the board, and for the preparation of teachers, supervisors and directors of agricultural subjects and teachers of trade and industrial, distributive, home economics and vocational and adult educa-

tion school subjects. Each appointed member of the board shall receive an honorarium of \$100 per year and actual and necessary travel expense. The annual salary of the director of vocational and adult education shall not exceed \* \* \* \$7,500 as fixed by the board. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

Section 15. 20.43 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 360, laws of 1949 (bill No. 24, A.), is amended to read: 20.43 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1949, \$240,200, and annually, beginning July 1, 1950, \$247,100 for administration and the execution of its functions for which no specific appropriation is made. Each member of the board, other than the secretary, shall be allowed compensation, to be certified by the president and secretary of the board, at the rate of \$10 per day when actually and necessarily engaged in the performance of his official duties; but not to exceed \$600 in any year to any such member. The annual salary of the secretary shall not exceed \* \* \* \$10,000 as fixed by the \$10,000 as fixed by the board. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

SECTION 16. 20.49 (1) (a) and (b) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.49 (1)(a) To each appointive member of the commission an annual salary of \* \$8,500.

(b) To the state highway engineer an annual salary of not to exceed \* \* \* \$8,500 as fixed by the commission.

Section 17. 20.51 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 360, laws of 1949 (bill No. 24, A.), is amended to read:

20.51 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1949, \$56,291, and annually, beginning July 1, 1950, \$56,385 to cover all expenditures and obligations incurred for the administration of any of its functions in addition to sums collected under sections 196.85 and 184.10 (2). Each member of said commission shall receive an annual salary of \* \$8,500 and the secretary shall receive an annual salary of \* such salary payments to be appropriately apportioned between the various appropriations available to the commission. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

Section 18. 20.52 of the statutes is amended to read:

20.52 All moneys collected or received by each and every person for or in behalf of the grain and warehouse commission shall be paid within one week of receipt into the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom to said commission for the execution of its functions; but any balance in excess of \$60,000 standing to the credit of said commission on June 30 of any year shall revert to the general fund. Of this there is allotted to each member of said commission an annual salary of \* \* \* \$4,500.

SECTION 19. 20.53 of the statutes, as amended by chapter 360, laws of 1949 (bill No.

24, A.), is amended to read:

20.53 There is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of banks all fees and all other moneys received by any person for on on behalf of the commissioner of banks for the execution of his functions. Of this there is allotted to the commissioner an annual salary of \* \* \* \$8,500, to the deputy commissioner such annual salary as may be fixed by the commissioner with the approval of the banking review board but not to exceed \* \* \* \$6,000, and to the examiners and other employes of the commissioner such salaries as may be fixed by him with the approval of the banking review board. To enable the commissioner of banks to execute the functions of his department the director of budget and accounts, when making quarterly allotments under the provisions of subchapter I of chapter 15 of the statutes, is authorized to anticipate such receipts, the provisions of section 20.75 to the contrary notwithstanding, but not to exceed \$10,000 in the aggregate at any time.

Section 20. 20.535 of the statutes, as amended by chapter 360, laws of 1949 (bill

No. 24, A.), is amended to read:

20.535 There is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of savings and loan associations all fees and all other moneys received by any person for or in behalf of the commissioner of savings and loan associations for the execution of his functions. Of this there is allotted to the commissioner an annual salary of \$7,500, and to the supervisor, examiners and other employes of the commissioner such salaries as may be fixed by him with the approval of the savings and loan advisory committee. To enable the commissioner of savings and loan associations to execute the functions of his department, the director of budget and accounts, when making quarterly allotments under the provisions of subchapter I of chapter 15 of the statutes, is authorized to anticipate such receipts, the provisions of section 20.75 to the contrary notwithstanding, but not to exceed \$7,500 in the aggregate at any time.

Section 21. 20.55 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes, as amended by

chapter 360, laws of 1949 (bill No. 24, A.), is amended to read:

20.55 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1949, \$177,500, and annually, beginning July 1, 1950, \$181,700 for the execution of his functions as commissioner of insurance and as ex officio state fire marshal and for the performance of his duties under chapter 205. The annual salary of the commissioner of insurance shall be \* \* \* \$7,500. The commissioner of insurance shall be allowed such sum as may be required for his actual and necessary expenses incurred in representing this state at the annual meeting of the national convention of insurance commissioners. There shall also be allowed such sums as may be necessary for witness fees, and fees and mileage to officers, as provided in sections 200.21 and 200.24. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

Section 22. 20.57 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes, as amended by

chapter 360, laws of 1949 (bill No. 24, A.), is amended to read:

20.57 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1949, \$599,200, and annually, beginning July 1, 1950, \$615,000 for the execution of its functions. The annual salary of each member of the commission shall be \* \* \* \$8,500. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

Section 22a. 20.60 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes, as amended by

chapter 360, laws of 1949 (bill No. 24, A.), is amended to read:

20.60 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1949, \$553,500, and annually, beginning July 1, 1950, \$562,300 for the administration of said department, and all of its bureaus, branches and divisions. Each member of the state board of agriculture shall receive the compensation and expenses provided by section 93.02 (3). The annual salary of the director shall not exceed \* \* \* \$8,000 as fixed by the board. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

SECTION 23. 20.62 (1) and (5) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.62 (1) To each justice of said court an annual salary of \* \* \$12,000. The chief justice shall receive an additional salary of \$500 per annum.

(5) To the secretary of each justice such compensation as the justice appointing him shall fix but not to exceed \* \* \* \$250 per month.

Section 24. 20.64 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes, as amended by

chapter 360, laws of 1949 (bill No. 24, A.), is amended to read:

20.64 (1) (introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning July 1, 1949, \$18,400 to carry into effect his functions. The annual salary of the revisor of statutes shall be \$7,000, and he shall be allowed his actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred in the discharge of his official duties. The compensation of the employes of the revisor shall be fixed by him with the approval of the board of trustees of the state library, and they shall be allowed their actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred in the discharge of their official duties. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

Section 25. 20.66 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.66 (2) To each reporter appointed pursuant to section 252.18, compensation at the rate of \* \* \* \$380 per month, and to one of the official reporters of the court in which the statutes require actions against state officers and state commissions to be tried, additional compensation at the rate of \$75 per month. In addition thereto each reporter attending a term of court or attending by the direction of the court the trial of a compulsory reference, outside the county in which he resides, or attending the sessions of court presided over in other circuits by the judge appointing him, at the request of such judge, shall be reimbursed his necessary traveling expenses and hotel bills.

Section 26. 20.71 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes, as amended by

chapter 360, laws of 1949 (bill No. 24, A.), is amended to read:
20.71 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1949, \$152,000, and annually, beginning July 1, 1950, \$157,300 for the execution of its functions. The annual salary of the director shall not exceed \* \* \* \$8,000 as fixed by the governor. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

Section 27. 20.72 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 360, laws of 1949 (bill No. 24, A.), is amended to read:

20.72 (1) (introductory paragraph) There is appropriated from the general fund to the department of budget and accounts, on July 1, 1949, \$124,795 and annually, beginning July 1, 1950, \$129,500 for the execution of its functions and for the performance by the director of budget and accounts and his staff of such travel as he may deem necessary. The annual salary of the director of budget and accounts shall be \$9,000. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

Section 28. 23.09 (6) of the statutes is amended to read:

23.09 (6) The commission shall employ a conservation director who shall continue in office at the pleasure of the commission, and whose salary shall be fixed by the commission, but not to exceed \* \* \* \$8,500 per year. Said director shall be a person having executive ability and experience, special training and skill in conservation work, and shall not be subject to the provisions of chapter 16 of the statutes. He shall be administrative head of the state conservation department, shall be responsible to the commission for the execution of its policies; shall employ, by and with the advice and consent of the commission, such technical and administrative assistance as may be necessary for the execution of such policies, and shall exercise the powers of the commission in the interim of its meetings but subordinate thereto, but shall not have authority to make rules and regulations.

Section 29. 25.16 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

25.16 (1) The executive head of the state annuity and investment board shall be the director of investments. Such director shall be appointed by the annuity and investment board and shall be a person of proven executive ability, qualified by prior experience and training to invest the state's investment funds. He shall not hold any other office or be engaged in any other employment. Such director shall be paid such salary not to exceed \$10,000 as may be fixed by the board and approved by the governor, and shall furnish a bond for the faithful performance of his duties in such sum and with such sureties as the board may recommend and the governor require and approve.

Section 30. 45.04 of the statutes is amended to read:

45.04 A custodian and superintendent of said memorial hall, who shall be an honorably discharged United States war veteran, shall be appointed by the Wisconsin department of veterans' affairs for a term of 4 years, whose duty shall be to take proper care of said memorial collection and to procure additions thereto and to so display them as to make them attractive and instructive to visitors to the state capitol. Such appointee shall not be subject to chapter 16 and be paid not to exceed \$2,100 per year, plus any cost of living bonus authorized other state employes \* \* \* \*.

Section 31. 45.35 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

45.35 (5) The administrative functions of the board shall be in charge of a director appointed by the governor by and with the consent of the senate for an indefinite term and not subject to chapter 16. He shall receive such salary as the board may determine not exceeding \* \* \* \$7,000 per annum. The director shall appoint such administrative staff as may be necessary pursuant to chapter 16. He shall also appoint with the approval of the board a custodian and superintendent of memorial hall pursuant to section 45.04.

SECTION 32. \* \* \* VETOED.

SECTION 33. 73.02 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

73.02 (2) The governor by and with the advice and consent of the senate shall appoint a commissioner of taxation, who shall serve for a 6-year term and until his successor has been appointed and qualified. The commissioner to be initially appointed shall be appointed for a term to begin on August 1, 1947. Successors shall be appointed at least 30 days prior to the expiration of the term to be filled by such appointment and during the biennial session of the legislature within which the term of the commissioner then holding office shall expire. Vacancies shall be filled in the manner provided in section 17.20. The commissioner shall take and file the official oath before entering upon the performance of his duties. Such appointments shall be made on the basis of recognized and demonstrated interest in and knowledge of the problems of taxation and shall be made without regard to party affiliation, or because of interest in any special organized group. The commissioner shall receive an annual salary of \* \* \* \$9,000 and there shall be provided for the use of the department of taxation adequate offices or rooms in the state capitol or elsewhere in the city of Madison.

Section 34. 93.02 (8) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

93.02 (8) (b) The salary of the director shall be fixed by the board, and shall not exceed \* \* \* \$8,000 per annum.

SECTION 35. 110.01 (1) and (3) of the statutes are amended to read:

110.01 (1) There is created a motor vehicle department in charge of a commissioner appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the senate for a term of 6 years and until his successor is appointed and qualified. The commissioner shall be paid an annual salary of \* \* \* \$7,000. It shall also be the duty of the commissioner to supervise the duties required by and to carry out the provisions of section 85.08 (6) (j) as amended by chapter 85, laws of 1949, and hold hearings and examinations if he deem them to be necessary to safeguard the public interest before issuing permits or

certificates under that section and for such additional duties the commissioner shall be paid an additional annual sum of \$1,500, but the total salary shall not exceed \$7,000 annually.

(3) Each such division shall be in charge of a director who shall be paid \* \* \* the annual salary \* \* \* determined for such positions by the bureau of personnel. \* \* \*

SECTION 36. 110.01 (9) of the statutes is repealed.

Section 37. 114.30 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

114.30 (3) The commission shall employ a director of aeronautics who shall continue in office at the pleasure of the commission and whose salary shall be fixed by the commission, but not to exceed \* \* \* \$7,000 per year, and shall be reimbursed for all traveling and other expenses incurred by him in the discharge of his official duties. Said director shall be a person having executive ability and experience in aeronautics, and shall not be subject to the provisions of chapter 16 governing the competitive division of the c'assified service. He shall be administrative head of the commission, shall be responsible to the commission for the execution of its policies; and shall exercise the powers of the commission in the interim of its meetings but subordinate thereto. He shall not have any pecuniary interest in or any stock in or any bonds of any civil aeronautics enterprise.

SECTION 38. 165.01 (7) of the statutes is amended to read:

165.01 (7) The superintendent shall devote his entire time to his duties, shall be accountable to the board and shall file a bond of \* \* \* \$7,500 conditioned upon the faithful performance of the duties of his office.

SECTION 39. 186.015 (6) of the statutes is amended to read:

186.015 (6) The commissioner shall employ in the banking department a competent person as supervisor of credit unions for the supervision and examination of credit unions under the direction and control of the commissioner. No person shall be eligible to such appointment unless he shall have had at least 3 years' actual experience either in conducting a credit union or serving in the credit union supervisory department of this or some other state. \* \* He shall furnish a corporate surety bond in accordance with section 220.025.

SECTION 40. 189.01 (2) and (3) of the statutes are amended to read:

189.01 (2) The director of the department of securities shall be appointed by the governor by and with the advice and consent of the senate for a term of 6 years commencing May 1, \* \* \* 1949 and until the appointment and qualification of his successor, and the salary of such director shall be \* \* \* \$7500 per annum.

successor, and the salary of such director shall be \* \* \* \$7,500 per annum.

(3) The director shall appoint \* \* \* such \* \* \* officers and assistants as may be necessary for the proper discharge of his duties and functions, and \* \* \* they shall be subject to the provisions of chapter 16. The director may designate any such officer or assistant to perform any duty or power assigned to him by the director while he is absent from the office. Acting under such designation shall not affect the status of such officer or assistant under chapter 16. The office of deputy director is hereby abolished and the duties formerly performed by him are hereby imposed on the director.

SECTION 41. 220.02 (8) of the statutes is amended to read:

220.02 (8) The commissioner sha'l employ in the banking department, a competent person as supervisor for the supervision and examination of all consumer credit agencies over which the commissioner has jurisdiction, other than credit unions. Such supervisor shall be subject to the provisions of chapter 16, and shall not be eligible for such position unless he shall have had at least 5 years' actual experience either in the sales finance or loan business, or serving in the supervisory department having supervision over consumer credit agencies of this or some other state, or a combination of both. He shall \* \* at the discretion of the commissioner, furnish such corporate surety bond and in such amount as the commissioner may determine.

Approved in part and vetoed in part July 5, 1949.